PH 116: Introduction to the U.S. Health System

Fall 2023
T/TH 9:40-10:55
Lattimore Room 201
Instructor: Mical Raz, MD, PhD. email: micalraz@rochester.edu
Office Hours: Thursdays 1230 -130, can be on zoom but need to coordinate in
advance

https://rochester.zoom.us/}/94498984911

Meeting 1D: 944 9898 4911

Teaching Assistants:

Head: Kevin Sapere ksapere@UR.Rochester.edu
Undergrad TAs:

Niki Eckert ceckert4@u.rochester.edu

Priya Mandava pmandava@u.rochester.edu
Raquel Williams rwilli77@u.rochester.edu
Shreya Mandalapu smandal2@u.rochester.edu
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of American Medicine is also a very valuable resource, now available through our library
as an e-book.

7KH &ROOHIHTV FUHGLW KRXU SROLF\ RQ XQGHUJUDGXDIH FRXUVHV LV IR DZDUG ~ FUHGLI KRXUV IRU


https://www.historians.org/teaching-and-learning/teaching-resources-for-historians/plagiarism-curricular-materials-for-history-instructors/defining-plagiarism
https://www.historians.org/teaching-and-learning/teaching-resources-for-historians/plagiarism-curricular-materials-for-history-instructors/defining-plagiarism

instructors/defining-plagiarism ~ ,1 IKHUH LV DQ\ TXHWILRQ RU FRncern please contact the

instructor for clarification.
Please note that essays should be written by the student without use of Al tools


https://www.historians.org/teaching-and-learning/teaching-resources-for-historians/plagiarism-curricular-materials-for-history-instructors/defining-plagiarism

Barr, Chapter 4 81-111

Thursday, September 7, 2023
Hospitals + an Evolution

3DX0 6D 37KH SHFRQVILIXILRQ RI WKH +RVSLID0 “ in The Social Transformation of
American Medicine, p. 145-179

Tuesday, September 12, 2023
September10 Bacteriological Revolution and the Rise of Public Health
Gawande, Better, 13-28 1DQF\ 7RPHV 37KH ODNLQJ RI D *HUP 3DQLF 7KHQ DQG
1RZ" $-3+ HHE

Thursday, September 14, 2023
Asynchronous watch film (at home, online) “The Most Dangerous
Woman in America” and submit reflection online by September20 at
9am.

Tuesday, September 19, 2023
Health, IlIness, and the Risk of Disease: A Transformation.
$BURQRZLI] 37KH &RQYHUJHG ([SHULHQFH RI 5LVN DQG " LVHDVH ~ Milbank Q. 2009
Jun; 87(2): 417+442

In class quiz (15 mins for 10 MCQ)

PART I1 Social Determinants of Health — Historical Understandings
Textbook for entire section Barr, 336-350

Thursday, September 21, 2023
Historical Understandings of SDoH Part 1

Tuesday, September 26, 2023
Historical Understandings of SDoH Part 2

Thursday, September 28, 2023

Maternal Health in American Part 1

Read Nothing Protects Black Women from Dying in childbirth :
https://www.propublica.org/article/nothing-protects-black-women-
from-dying-in-pregnancy-and-childbirth

Tuesday, October 3, 2023


https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2728027/
https://www.propublica.org/article/nothing-protects-black-women-from-dying-in-pregnancy-and-childbirth
https://www.propublica.org/article/nothing-protects-black-women-from-dying-in-pregnancy-and-childbirth

Asynchronous. No class. Instead of this class watch at your
convenience at home the movie United in Anger and submit reflection
online due in exactly one week.

Thursday, October 5, 2023
Kevin Sapere, PhD Student, History of AIDS activism and lessons for
the future

Tuesday, October 10, 2023
LGBT inequities, the HIV ongoing crisis, Review for first exam

Thursday, October 12, 2023
Exam A

Tuesday, October 17, 2023 No class Fall Break!

PART Il Access to Health Care in the US: Private, Public, and Uninsured

Thursday, October 19, 2023
What is Health Insurance? Intro to ESI
Read: Barr, 112-120

Tuesday, October 24, 2023
What is Managed Care?
Barr, “Health Insurance, HMOs, and the Managed Care



Tuesday, November 7, 2023
Medicaid Wrap up

Thursday, November 9, 2023
Uninsured, Underinsured, Uninsurable, Rand Experiment, Does
Health Insurance even work?
In class quiz (15 mins for 10 MCQ)
Barr, 228-250

PART IV: HEALTH CARE REFORM

Tuesday, November 14, 2023
100 years of Health reform ,What were the Clinton Reforms and
What was Learned?

Thursday, November 16, 2023
ACA Political History
Read Excerpt from Obama Memoir

Tuesday, November 21, 2023
Asynchronous
Watch Sicko:
https://vimeo.com/76646445
Submit Blackboard reflection due online one week later

Thursday, November 23, 2023 No Class Thanksgiving

Tuesday, November 28, 2023
ACA continued, Medicaid Expansion

Thursday, November 30, 2023
Obamacare After Obama/ What do the American Rescue Plan and
the IRA do for the ACA/ Where are we now with the ACA?

Tuesday, December 5, 2023 Guest, health policy careers

Thursday, December 7, 2023 Finish any outstanding topics, Review
Session


https://vimeo.com/76646445

Tuesday, December 12,2023 Exam B



